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Department of Health & Human
Housze of gReprmentattﬁzz OFFICE OF THE DIRETo,
State of South Carolina
Jimmy C. Bales, Ed.D.
District No. 80 - Richland - Kershaw 432-C Blatt Building
Counties Columbia, SC 29201
1515 Crossing Creek Road
Eastover, SC 29044 Tel. (803) 734-3058
Tel. (803) 776-7355
Committees: September 17, 2013

Labor, Commerce and Industry
Operations and Management,
2nd Vice Chairman

Mr. Anthony Keck, Ex. Director

POB 8206

SC Dept. of Health and Human Services
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Mr. Keck:

In a letter dated July 11, 2013, | asked for your office's assistance for Ms. Annette
McGowens of 3801 Woodbury Drive, Columbia, as she seeks assistance through the
Medicaid program.

Today, | ask for your assistance for one of her disabled sons, John, who is
classified as a Level 2, with a low 1Q. She was told through the Richland/Lexington
Disabilities and Special Needs Board that there is no funding available to assist her son and
he would be placed on a waiting list.

She is desperately trying to secure programs and opportunities that can help him
become perhaps self-sufficient, able to live on his own, secure housing and meet his basic

needs for an mdependent Ilfestyle I would appremate any assistance you can: offer to her
and her son as soon as possible.

Gratefully,

Jimmy C. Bales
JB/vhr/2013sept17-8

cc: Richland/Lexington Disabilities and Special Needs Board
301 Greystone Blvd., Columbia, SC 29210
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
State of Bouth Carolina
Jimmy C. Bales, Ed.D.
District No. 80 - Richiand - Kershaw 432-C Blatt Building
Counties Columbia, SC 29201
1515 Crossing Creek Road .
Eastover, SC 29044 Tel. (803) 734-3058
Tel. (803) 776-7355
Committees: September 17, 2013

Labor, Commerce and Industry
Operations and Management,
2nd Vice Chairman

Mr. Anthony Keck, Ex. Director

POB 8206

SC Dept. of Health and Human Services
Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Mr. Keck:

In a letter dated July 11, 2013, | asked for your office's assistance for Ms. Annette
McGowens of 3801 Woodbury Drive, Columbia, as she seeks assistance through the
Medicaid program.

Today, | ask for your assistance for one of her disabled sons, John, who is
classified as a Level 2, with a low IQ. She was told through the Richland/Lexington
Disabilities and Special Needs Board that there is no funding available to assist her son and
he would be placed on a waiting list.

She is desperately trying to secure programs and opportunities that can help him
become perhaps self-sufficient, able to live on his own, secure housing and meet his basic
needs for an independent lifestyle. | would appreciate any assistance you can offer to her
and her son as soon as possible. '

Gratefully,

Jimmy C. Bales
JB/vhr/2013sept17-8

cc: Richland/Lexington Disabilities and Special Needs Board
301 Greystone Blvd., Columbia, SC 29210
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Anthony Keck

PO.Box 8206 Co'umbia, SC 29202
www.scdbihs.gov

November 15, 2013

Mr. Jimmie C. Bales, Ed.D.
Member, House of Representatives
1515 Crossing Creek Road
Eastover, South Carolina 29044

Dear Representative Bales:

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS) recently
received your inquiry regarding Mr. John McGowens, son of Ms. Annette McGowens, of

Columbia.

On your behalf, we have contacted the State Office of the Department of Disabilities and
Special Needs (DDSN) who indicated the following: Ms. McGowens first contacted DDSN
to make an application for her son for the Intellectually Disabled/Related Disabilities (ID/RD)
waiver program on October 4, 2012, and he was placed on the waiting list in position #3620.
At the time of our communication with DDSN Mr. McGowens position was #3500.
Regrettably, DDSN confirms movement on the waiting list for enroliment in the program is
slow.

if Ms. McGowens believes her son John has had significant changes in his health status
that make her concerned about his ability to exist safely in his current living environment,
we would encourage her to contact the Richland/Lexington Disabilities and Special Needs
Board (R/L DSN) with that information (telephone number 803-252-5179), and they can re-
evaluate his waiver waiting list status. Additionally, the R/L DSN Board may now be more
fully aware of additional Medicaid options available to assist Mr. McGowens at this time.

We hope this information is helpful to you.

Sincerely,

G?%V\‘Qé_

George Maky, Director
Community Options

Cec: Mary Leitner, R/L DSN Board

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Betler care, Better volue. Better health.



